BH3 Body Assembly Instructions Rev. 1.

The purpose of this guide is to construct the chassis, attach the legs, and install the electronics. As long
as the servo horns have not been removed from the servos, you do not have to center them during the
assembly process.

Step 1.

Use eight 4-40 x 1/4" hex socket screws to attach the spacers to the bottom of the robot.

8 x
4-40 w 250" (174" Steel 4-40 x 1.875" Aluminum
Hex Socket Head Cap Scresw 280" FiF Hex Spacer
@ 3/32" drive {0}
0= —

0.250" H I— 1875" —|




Step 2.

Mount the top of the robot using eight 1/4" hex screws.

8 x
4-40 % 250" (1/4") Steel
Hex Socket Head Cap Screnw
(3 332" drive
0=
0.2a0" H
Step 3.

Slide the end panels in as shown, and attach using eight 3mm x 6mm screws.
8x

3tnm x Bmm Steel
Phillips Head Tapping Scresw




Step 4.

The SSC-32 should be configured for 115.2 kbaud and DB9 communication, with the VS2=VS1 jumper
installed. Remove the VL=VS jumper. Consult the SSC-32 manual if needed. Attach the wiring harness to
VS1. Connect 8" of 24awg wire (not included) AND the 9v battery clip to VL; this will provide power for
the electronics. Make sure that the red wires go to (+) and the black wires go to (-). For now, put some
electrical tape on the end of the wire. Use four 1/4" hex screws to attach four 3/4" nylon hex spacers to
the SSC-32 as shown.

4 x
440 x 250" (1/4") Steel 4-40 x FE0" (314" Myvlon
Hex Socket Head Cap Scresw 280" FiF Hex Spacer
@ 3/32" drive {0}
0= =
0.280" H 0750" '—'
Step 5.

Install the Atom 28 as shown, taking care not to damage the delicate pins. Remove the following
jumpers: VS=VL, ABC buttons / LED. Install the following jumpers: speaker enable, VL to I/0O 4-7 bus.
Consult the Bot Board manual if needed. Use four 1/4" hex screws to attach four 3/4" nylon hex spacers
to the Bot Board as shown.

4 x
440 x 250" (174") Steel 4-40 x FH0" (304" Rvlon
Hex Socket Head Cap Scresw 280" FiF Hex Spacer
@ 3/32" drive {0}

0= =
0.250" H 0750" ——7



Schematic.

Double check your connections against the schematic below.

(optional LR

switch) EQE
2 3031

III ] BEEE B o
et — e oA
1] o oo o L]

B ssc-32

on H- B

0 I]IE.I

Logic Bat.
9.0vdc

@@

[ k)

Servo Bat.
6.0vdc N ATMEGA188-20PU

L1

pin1*

FIEEE
I
b g Ooo o

ForAD11 12131418

To Bot Board Il EH r;uqu FH
(in next tutorial) oo Y il

Step 6.

Slide the SSC-32 in from the top, orient as shown with the DB9 connector toward the front, and attach
using four 1/4" hex screws. At this point you will want to attach the power switch to the robot's body.

You can use any of the holes the power switch will reach.

4 x



440 x 250" (174") Steel
Hex Socket Head Cap Screnw

i@ 332" drive
0=

0.250" H

Step 7.

Attach the power wires from the SSC-32 to the Bot Board's VL input as shown. Make sure the red wire
goes to (+) and the black wire goes to (-).

Step 8.

Slide the Bot Board in from the top, orient as shown with the power terminals toward the rear, and
attach using four 1/4" hex screws.

4x



440 x 250" (174") Steel
Hex Socket Head Cap Screnw

i@ 332" drive
0=

0.250" H

Step 9.

Attach the legs as shown, making sure to use right or left legs as indicated. Use twelve #2 x .250" tapping
SCrews.

12 x

#2 = 250" (174" Steel #2 = 250" (174" Steel
Phillips Head Tapping Screw Phillip=s Head Tapping Screw




Step 10.

Plug the servos into the SSC-32 as illustrated in Figure 10. Simply plug in the servo associated with the
function to the corresponding pin. If oriented correctly, the I/O port (group of four pins) will be closest
to its corresponding leg.

Right Left
Legs 02 01 17 18 Legs
00 16
06 05 21 22
04 20
10 09 25 26
08 24
(Front)

Step 11.

This completes the mechanical assembly. You can nhow move on to the Complete H3/H3-R Tutorial.




